appear .... ' 
. The deed bears the signature' Stephen Butler,' and was witnessed 
by Henry Waterhouse, Richard Harrison, John Pegote, John Ffletcher, 
John Ffryer, and William Sealer. . 

2. ' This indenture made the five and twentieth day of May, in 1631. 

the year of our Lord one thousand six hundred thirty and one, 
Between John Pitt, and John Austen, Gentlemen, of the one part 
and George Creichtoun, of Virginia, in the County of Cavan, Clerke, 
Thomas Jacob, of Tommimore, in the County of Fermanagh, Gentle­
man, and Nicholas Creichtoun the relict of Abraham Creichtoun,

[...]

left behind him Abraham Creichtoun, his son and heire, who is an 
!_£ ' llllant .... 

The deed is signed by George Creichtoun, Thomas Jacob, and 
Nicholas Creichtoun. 

3. Articles of agreement had, made, covenanted, concluded, and 
fully agreed upon this one and twentieth day of November, in the 

1655. year of our Lord God one thousand six hundred fifty and five, 
between Francis Butler, of Belturbet, in the County of Cavan, Esq., 
of the one part, and Abraham Creighton, of Crum, in the County of 
Fermanagh, Esq., of the other part, as followeth :-

1 mprimis-The said Francis Butler doth for himself, his heirs, and